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(b) whether Government propose to take any steps to rehabilitate the industry?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar:) (a) and (b). While the quantities of export of all kinds of lac has been well maintained, there was a severe fall in the prices of shellac durini; the years 1952 and 1053.
The prices bave sLice improved.
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Shri Karmarkar: l could say, it is about ten thousand, but that is oH-hand.
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Shri Karmarkar: Principally, 1 should think, in Bihar.
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Shri Muniswamy: May I know whe ther shellac is exported to U.S.A., and if so, whether the export is aflected very much by the present prices?

Shri Karmarkar: At the moment I have not got separate figures for U.S.A. as such.

Shri Sadhaoi Gupta: Which are the countries which have reduced most their imports of Indian shellac?

Shri Karmarkar: I have got figures in general for exports, but 1 have not got the country-wise break-up with me.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: May I know whether any attempt has been made to see that exports of shellac can be made to countries to which they have not hitherto been exported, particular ly countries outside the Anglo-Ameri can bloc?

Shri Karmarkar: There have been some measures suggested like the fixation of minimum and maximum prices of shellac, banning of specula tion, fi t̂ation of export quota of se^d-
lac, banning of export of snicklac, dua lity control etc. But these matters are under consideration.

Bahu Ramnarayau Singh: Is it a fact thati formerly we Indians had a monopoly in the world in the shellac industry, but now the same has been disturbed? If so, what are the causes?

Shri Karmarkar: That complaint was also made. One of the complaints was that ther6 was monopoly and much of speculation.

Shri G. P. Sinha: May I know whe ther the foreigners enjoy a monopoly in the export trade of shellac, and they are responsible for the downfall of this industry in our country?

Shri Karmarkar: That complaint has also been made.
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Shri Karmarkar: i knew of carpets from Mirzapur. I have not yet heard of shellac from there. But I shall find out.

Community Project in Mysore

^1417. Shri Wodeyar; Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state whether Government have re ceived any repoirt regarding extent of work done and money spent on the qommunity Project of Sorab-Shikarpur in Mysore State?
RTThe Deputy Minister of Irrigation m»d Power (Siiri Hathi): Yes.

C o-operatives in T ripura

*1418. Shri Dasaratha Deb: (a) Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state how many co-operatives have been organised by the people under the Community Project area of Nutanhaveli and old Agartala in

Tripura till now?

(b) Hv>w many of them have been registeired?

(c) Have Government given any loan to those co-operatives?

(d) Did those co-operatives ap proach the Community Project officers i\y get work on contractual basis?

(e) If so, what siteps have been taken so far?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) to (e).
Information Is being obtained and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course.

Radio Station at Kurnool

*1419. Shri Viswanatha Reddy: Will the Minister of Information and Broad casting be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Andhra Government have requested Government to take steps for the opening uf a broadcast ing station at Kurnool, the capital of Andhra State; and

(b) if so, whether Government have considered this request?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) It is being considered.
Shri Raghuramaiah: May I know the capacity of this proposed station?

Dr. Keakar: The Andhra Govern ment have proposed that there should be a station at Kurnool, and their sug gestion is being considered.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

T rade w ith N ew Zealand

♦1392, Shri M. R. Krishna: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the export trade with New Zealand was considerably reduced during 1952 and 1953; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?
The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) The answer to this ques tion depends on what year is chosen for comparison. Our exports to New Zealand were exceptionally high in 1951 and therefore by comparison with tnat year exports were much less in 1952 and 1953. However, compare<i
to 1950, the favourable balan:*e of trade has been fairly well maintained in 1952 and 1953.

(b) The re-impo^ition of import trade controls by New Zealand in 1952 and the disappearance of the Korean War boom were mainly responsible for the decline in exports

D evelopment Schemes of R esearch by Universities

*1396. Shri D. C. Sharma: (a) WiU
the Minister of Planning be pleased to state whether the Research Programme Committee set up by the Planning Commission has invited from Univer sities and other institutions schemes of research on economic development, which have direct bearing on planning?

(b) If so, what are the replies re*
ceived so far?

(c) Have those replies been scrutK nized by the Committee?

(d) If so, what are the results?
The Minister of Planning and Irr*

gatio>Ti and Power (Shri Nanda): (a) to (d). The Research Programmos

